



OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

Engineering Services Section

Western Onshore Basin

Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat

Telephone No.: 0265-2603442

No.: VDA/WON/INFRA-GRP/2025/FlagPost/2671211		Date: 25.11.2025
From: Naresh Marothia, Executive Engineer(Civil), Engineering Services Section, WON Basin, Vadodara		
To:	M/s Mira Construction 220, Anmol Plaza-1, Opp. Gidc Bus Stop, Old N.H.No.8, Ankleshwar-393002 E-mail: miraconstruction2007@gmail.com (VC-834046)	Kind Attn.: Mr. Vala Naranbhai Jadavbhai
Sub.: NOTIFICATION OF AWARD (NOA) of Contract “Civil Works for Flag Post Area Development, C2 C3 Plant, ONGC, Dahej” against ONGC Tender No. BUCML25006.		
1. Our Tender Document No. BUCML25006. 2. Your Bid ID no. 927691 submitted in e-procurement portal against Tender No. BUCML25006 and opened on 20.11.2025. 3. All other correspondences against this tender till date in the e-procurement portal / e-mail.		

Sir(s),

- 1.0 Oil And Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC) is pleased to place this Notification Of Award (NOA) on “**M/s Mira Construction**” with address, 220, Anmol Plaza-1, Opp. Gidc Bus Stop, Old N.H.No.8, Ankleshwar-393002, for execution of Contract “**Civil Works for Flag Post Area Development, C2 C3 Plant, ONGC, Dahej**” against ONGC Tender No. BUCML25006 with the Scope of Work and on the terms and conditions as detailed in ONGC’s Tender/Bidding documents and subsequent letters / notifications / e-mails / faxes issued by ONGC as in reference above and offer and letters of M/s Mira Construction referred as above, at your quoted percentage rate, i.e., 0.27% below the Estimated Cost put to Tender, amounting to **Rs.7,27,890.10/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety and Paisa Ten only)**, excluding GST.
- 2.0 The time allowed for work completion is 1 (One) month, to be reckoned from 7th day of the date of issue of NOA or from date of handing over of the site, whichever is later.
- 3.0 M/s Mira Construction (the Contractor) shall furnish Performance Security for a sum of **Rs.72,789/- (Rupees Seventy Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Nine only)** (Rounded off) equivalent to 10% (Ten Percent) of the contract value within **30 days** from date of Notification of award (NOA) i.e. by 24.12.2025 in line with para 10.0 of GCC for due performance of the Contract. The provisions of para 36.0 of Instructions to Bidder shall be applicable or submission of Performance Security.

In case PBG is not submitted within 30 days from the date of NOA, a sum equivalent to 1.5%(one and half percent) of the amount of Performance Security per month for such delay or part thereof shall be recovered from the first Bill/invoice (& any remaining amount from subsequent invoice) submitted by the supplier/contractor.

This Performance Bank Guarantee shall be valid initially for a period to cover the Scheduled Completion period for the works plus defect liability period of 1 year plus 1 (One) Month claim period, as per NIT.

Contractor must confirm within 03 days of issue of NOA that PBG shall be submitted within 30 days from date of NOA and non-submission of PBG within stipulated period may lead to annulment of the contract and action against contractor as per tender/NOA conditions.

NOA No. VDA/WON/INFRA-GRP/2025/FlagPost/2671211



OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

Engineering Services Section

Western Onshore Basin

Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat

Telephone No.: 0265-2603442

- 4.0 Failure to submit the Security Deposit/Performance Bank Guarantee (Performance Security) before the prescribed date as brought out above in line with NIT conditions shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award and initiation of banning process.
- 5.0 The Contractor shall be required to sign a formal detailed Contract with ONGC for which you are requested to attend this office in person on any working day along with Non-judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.100/- for executing the Agreement within **15 (fifteen) days** from submission of acceptable PBG/SD.
- 6.0 Till such time the Formal Agreement is not executed, this NOA along with tender documents shall constitute Binding Contract between ONGC & M/s Mira Construction and shall be subject to all terms and conditions of the Bidding documents and other documents mentioned in reference above.
- 7.0 You are requested to contact Project Manager for taking over site for further instructions and correspondence regarding execution of the work.
- 8.0 You are further requested to obtain labour license for deployment of labour for the work, as per applicability.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this Notification of Award (NOA) through return letter/email.

Regards,

(Naresh Marothia)
EE (Civil)

Encl.: Schedule-B

**OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED****Engineering Services Section****Western Onshore Basin****Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat****Telephone No.: 0265-2603442****Schedule-B**

NOA No.: VDA/WON/INFRA-GRP/2025/FlagPost/2671211					
Name of Work: Civil Works for Flag Post Area Development, C2 C3 Plant, ONGC, Dahej					
Tender No.: BUCML25006					
Name of the Bidder: M/s Mira Construction					
Sr. No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate Excluding GST	Amount Excluding GST
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) /manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil.	3.60	M3	₹ 214.65	₹ 772.74
2	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	4.61	M3	₹ 1,751.26	₹ 8,073.31
3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources). All works upto plinth level .	6.40	M3	₹ 6,015.26	₹ 38,497.66
4	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement -All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	3.60	M3	₹ 7,459.18	₹ 26,853.05
5	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting,bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	288.00	Kg	₹ 88.93	₹ 25,611.84

NOA No. VDA/WON/INFRA-GRP/2025/FlagPost/2671211

**OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED****Engineering Services Section****Western Onshore Basin****Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat****Telephone No.: 0265-2603442**

6	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15° landings, balconies, shelves, chanas,lintels, bands, mplain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement: 1.5 coarse sand(zone-111) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	2.40	M3	₹ 9,487.51	₹ 22,770.02
7	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	240.00	Kg	₹ 88.93	₹ 21,343.20
8	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	19.97	M3	₹ 5,881.30	₹ 1,17,449.56
9	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix : 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	40.80	M2	₹ 329.39	₹ 13,439.11
10	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size,approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. Granite of any colour and shade. Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm.	50.80	M2	₹ 4,235.43	₹ 2,15,159.84

**OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED****Engineering Services Section****Western Onshore Basin****Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat****Telephone No.: 0265-2603442**

11	Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-incharge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	276.00	Kg	₹ 636.93	₹ 1,75,792.68
12	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	31.20	M2	₹ 323.37	₹ 10,089.14
13	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	18.96	M3	₹ 161.62	₹ 3,064.32
14	Laying cement concrete interlocking paver block in required pattern over and including 50mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with line sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Paver Blocks will be provided by ONGC)	36.00	M2	₹ 332.28	₹ 11,962.08
15	Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5 mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineerin- charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured to	3.25	M3	₹ 8,343.04	₹ 27,114.88



OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

Engineering Services Section

Western Onshore Basin

Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat

Telephone No.: 0265-2603442

	calculate volume for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge).				
16	Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all locations prepared and applied as per manufacturer's specifications including appropriate priming coat, preparation of surface, etc. complete. On concrete work	61.20	M2	₹ 193.91	₹ 11,867.29
Total					₹ 7,29,860.72
Deduction for Quoted Percentage (-0.27%)					₹ 1,970.62
Awarded Contract Value					₹ 7,27,890.10

Naresh Marothia
EE(Civil)